with privatisation proceeds not exceeding EUR 10 billion by 2020, the debt ratio still declines if other parameters are
achieved. However, 2020, the debt ratio would still be above 130 percent of GDP.

A number of features may constitute a barrier to market access in 2015: after a reduction in the debt-to-GDP ratio in
2012, owing to the debt exchange, the debt ratio will increase again in 2013, given the contraction in nominal GDP and the
still low primary surplus. Under the current baseline projections, it is only in 2014 that the debt will start to progressively
decline from 164 percent of GDP in 2013 on the back of the fiscal adjustment effort, the return to growth and the
privatisation proceeds. Moreover, owing to the agreed co-financing structure, the restructured Greek bonds (estimated at
EUR 62 billion) will be senior to new debt issuances, which may complicate market access. Furthermore, the very large share
of Greek debt held by the official sector (two thirds of total debt at end-2014) may also discourage private investors owing to
a perceived subordination of debt to be issued after market access is regained.

Graph 2. Debt sustainability assessment
Baseline and alternative scenarios

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2007 2012 2017 2022 2027

Baseline

Primary surplus not exceeding 1.5 % of GDP

Primary surplus not exceeding 2.5 % of GDP

Stronger growth (+1%)

Low growth (-1%)

Unsuccesful privatisation

30

Table.  Debt sustainability assessment
Baseline scenario

in bn EUR, unless otherwise noted
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2030

Financing needs

A. General government cash deficit 12.2 7.2 1.9 1.7 2.4 2.1 2.1 1.6 1.3 4.5
Primary deficit ("-" is surplus) 2.0 -3.7 -9.4 -9.7 -10.1 -10.6 -10.5 -11.0 -11.3 -13.4
Interest payments 10.2 10.8 11.2 11.5 12.5 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6 17.9

B. Other government cash needs 6.9 6.3 5.9 2.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0
Estimated cash adjustments 2.0 1.8 1.5 2.3 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0
Arrears 4.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash buffer 0.0 1.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ESM capital 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

C. Maturing debt 18.9 15.6 25.3 17.0 7.8 8.6 5.8 10.6 9.9 9.7
Bonds & loans after exchange 12.8 10.8 18.0 8.4 4.4 6.9 3.3 6.9 2.4 3.4
EU repayment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 6.2
IMF repayment 0.0 1.7 7.4 8.6 3.2 1.4 2.5 3.6 4.5 0.0
Short-term debt (reduction with official funds) 6.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

D. Cost of PSI 78.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash upfront 29.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Bank recapitalisation 48.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

E. Gross financing needs (A.+B.+C.+D.) 116.3 29.1 33.1 21.4 11.1 11.5 8.7 13.0 12.0 14.2

Financing sources

F. Private financing sources 3.2 4.3 4.4 13.3 8.8 11.1 8.4 12.7 11.9 14.2
Market financing 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.6 3.0 5.0 3.3 7.4 6.4 14.2
Privatisation 1/ 3.2 4.3 4.4 5.7 5.9 6.1 5.1 5.3 5.5 0.0

G. Additional OSI 1.2 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0
GLF margin reduction (retroactive application) 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Grants from ANFA profits 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0

H. EU-IMF assistance covering needs 112.0 24.2 28.3 7.5 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Overall fiscal balance (% of GDP) -9.3 -7.3 -4.7 -2.2 -0.8 -1.0 -0.9 -0.9 -0.6 -0.5 -1.2
Primary deficit (% of GDP) -2.9 -1.0 1.8 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.3 3.5
GDP growth real (%) -6.8 -4.7 0.0 2.5 3.1 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.5 2.3 1.5
GDP deflator 1.6 -0.7 -0.4 0.0 0.9 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.9
GDP growth nominal (%) -5.3 -5.4 -0.4 2.5 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.2 3.3
GDP nominal (bn EUR) 215 204 203 208 216 225 235 245 256 266 383
General government debt (bn EUR) 356 327 333 335 331 327 322 319 315 310 337
Gross debt (% of GDP) 165 160 164 161 153 145 137 130 123 116 88

4. Programme implementation and policy discussions

31

4.3. STRUCTURAL FISCAL REFORMS

4.3.1. Privatisation

27. Although only a few transactions have occurred so far, mechanisms are progressively in place to
ensure a continuous supply of assets to the market. Due to negative market conditions, legal
complications and delays in implementing some intermediate steps, privatisation proceeds collected in
2011 were slightly below EUR 1.6 billion. In the months preceding the debt exchange operation
(PSI), the market was particularly hostile to Greek assets. Although the Privatisation Fund has